

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO**

STATE OF IDAHO,	)	
	)	<b>NO. 47695-2020</b>
Plaintiff-Respondent,	)	
	)	<b>BONNER COUNTY</b>
v.	)	<b>NO. CR09-19-307</b>
	)	
PATRICIA ANN AMSTUTZ,	)	
	)	
Defendant-Appellant.	)	

---

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL  
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE  
COUNTY OF BONNER**

---

**HONORABLE BARBARA A. BUCHANAN  
District Judge**

---

**ERIC D. FREDERICKSEN  
State Appellate Public Defender  
I.S.B. #6555**

**ANDREA W. REYNOLDS  
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender  
I.S.B. #9525  
322 E. Front Street, Suite 570  
Boise, Idaho 83702  
Phone: (208) 334-2712  
Fax: (208) 334-2985  
E-mail: documents@sapd.state.id.us**

**ATTORNEYS FOR  
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

**KENNETH K. JORGENSEN  
Deputy Attorney General  
Criminal Law Division  
P.O. Box 83720  
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010  
(208) 334-4534**

**ATTORNEY FOR  
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
Nature of the Case .....	1
Statement of Facts and Course of Proceedings .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The District Court Erred In Denying Ms. Amstutz’s Motion to Suppress.....	5
A. Introduction .....	5
B. Standard Of Review.....	5
C. Officer White Violated Ms. Amstutz’s Rights Under The Idaho Constitution By Arresting Her, Without A Warrant, For A Completed Misdemeanor Offense That Occurred Outside His Presence, Even Though The Offense Was Ultimately Charged As A Felony .....	6
1. The District Court Erred In Concluding Ms. Amstutz’s Arrest Was Lawful Under Idaho Code § 49-1405 .....	7
2. The District Court Erred In Concluding Ms. Amstutz’s Arrest Was Lawful Under The Collective Knowledge Doctrine .....	7
3. The District Court Erred In Concluding Ms. Amstutz’ Arrest Was Lawful Under Idaho Code § 19-603(2).....	9
D. Officer White Could Have Lawfully Arrested Ms. Amstutz, But He Did Not Do So Here.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*Carroll v. United States*, 267 U.S. 132 (1925) .....8

*State v. Clarke*, 165 Idaho 393 (2019) ..... 1, 2, 5

*State v. Julian*, 123 Idaho 133 (1996) .....8

*State v. Purdum*, 147 Idaho 206 (2009) .....5

*State v. Sutherland*, 130 Idaho 472 (Ct. App. 1997).....9

Statutes

Idaho Code § 19-603(2) .....3, 6, 9

Idaho Code §§ 19-604.....9

Idaho Code § 49-1405.....3, 6, 7

Rules

Idaho Criminal Rule 11(f) .....3
